January 23, 1922] CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

SPECIAL MEETING.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.,

Wednesday, Jan. 23, 1922.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, January 23, 1922, at 7:30 o'clock p. m., in special session, President Theodore J. Bernd in the chair. pursuant to the following call:

To the Members of the Common Council, Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen-You are hereby notified that there will be a special meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber on Monday, January 23, 1922, at 7:30 o'clock P. M., the purpose of such meeting being to receive communications from the Mayor or City Controller of said City and for the introduction and consideration of an ordinance transferring the sum of \$1,000.00 from the "Ammunition and Supplies" fund of the Department of Public Safety to the "Feeding of Unemployed" fund to be created in the Department of Finance.

Respectfully,

THEO. J. BERND, President.

I, John W. Rhodehamel, Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

> JOHN W. RHODEHAMEL, City Clerk.

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. Theodore J. Bernd, President of the Common Council, and seven (7) members, viz., Messrs. Bramblett, Clauer, Claycombe, King, Ray, Thompson and Wise.

[Special Meeting

Absent: Mr. Buchanan.

REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICERS.

From the City Controller:

January 23, 1922.

To the President and Members of the Common Council, Indianapolis:

Gentlemen—I hand you herewith three copies of an Appropriation Ordinance No. 1, 1922, transferring and re-appropriating the sum of One Thousand (\$1,000) Dollars out of a fund of Two Thousand (\$2,000) Dollars heretofore appropriated to the Department of Public Safety for the use of the Police Department for ammunition and supplies for target practice, to the Department of Finance for emergency relief in feeding the unemployed of the City of Indianapolis and fixing the time when the same shall take effect.

Believing an emergency exists for the temporary relief of the unemployed of the City of Indianapolis as provided for in said ordinance I respectfully recommend immediate passage of this ordinance.

> Very truly yours, JOS. L. HOGUE,

City Controller.

INTRODUCTION OF APPROPRIATE ORDINANCES.

By the City Controller:

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE No. 1, 1922.

AN ORDINANCE transferring and re-appropriating the sum of One Thousand (\$1,000) Dollars out of a fund of Two Thousand (\$2,000) Dollars, heretofore appropriated to the Department of Public Safety for the use of the Police Department for ammunition and supplies for target practice, to the Department of Finance for emergency relief in feeding the unemployed of the City of Indianapolis and fixing the time when the same shall take effect.

Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Section 1. That there be and is hereby transferred from the Department of Public Safety of the City of Indianapolis, the sum of One Thousand (\$1,000) Dollars out of a fund of Two Thousand (\$2,000) Dollars heretofore appropriated on August 22, 1921, for the purchase of

46

January 23, 1922] CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

ammunition and supplies for target practice in Police Department for the year 1922, and the sum of One Thousand (\$1,000) Dollars is hereby re-appropriated to the Department of Finance as an Emergency Relief Fund to be expended in the regular way under the supervision and direction of a Relief Committee of five to be appointed by the Mayor of the City of Indianapolis, to include the following persons, Edward A. Daily, George G. Rinier and Mrs. Dora Cooper.

Section 2. All money hereby appropriated shall be expended only for the purpose aforesaid, and shall be paid by the Department of Finance only after presentation by said Relief Committee of vouchers signed by chairman of such committee and signed and approved by the Mayor of the City of Indianapolis.

Section 3. WHEREAS, an emergency exists for the immediate taking effect of this ordinance, the same shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

Which was read a first time.

Mr. Wise moved that the rules be suspended and Appropriation Ordinance No. 1, 1922, be placed upon its passage.

The roll was called and the rules were suspended by the following vote:

Ayes, 8, viz.: Messrs. Bramblett, Clauer, Claycombe, King, Ray, Thompson, Wise and President Theodore J. Bernd.

Mr. Wise called for Appropriation Ordinance No. 1, 1922, for second reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Wise moved that Appropriation Ordinance No. 1, 1922, be ordered engrossed, read a third time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

Appropriation Ordinance No. 1, 1922, was read a third time and passed by the following vote:

JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL

[Special Meeting

Aves, 8, viz.: Messrs. Bramblett, Clauer, Claycombe, King, Ray, Thompson, Wise and President Theodore J. Bernd.

On motion of Mr. Wise, President Bernd appointed a committee composed of Messrs. Claycombe, Wise and Clauer to draw up resolutions on the occasion of Mayor Shank's fiftieth birthday anniversary.

From the committee:

WHEREAS, This is the fiftieth anniversary of the birth of our Mayor. the Honorable Samuel Lewis Shank, and

WHEREAS, It is the desire of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis in special meeting convened to felicitate our Mayor upon this happy event and express to him their very best wshes for the occasion, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, By the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis that we hereby extend to Mr. Shank our very best wishes and hope for him many happy returns of the day, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Mayor as an expression of our good will, and that a copy of the same be spread upon the minutes of the proceedings of the Council.

Which was unanimously adopted.

On motion of Mr. Wise the Common Council at 8:15 o'clock p. m. adjourned.

Servid President.

Attest:

John M. Rhodehauel

City Clerk.